

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ERIC YOUNG, ADAM KURTZ, and
DAVID CRYSTAL on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IFINEX INC., BFXNA INC., BFXWW
INC., TETHER HOLDINGS LIMITED,
TETHER LIMITED, DIGFINEX INC.,
TETHER OPERATIONS LIMITED,
TETHER INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
AND JOHN DOES 1-50,

Defendants.

No. 20 Civ. 00169 (KPF)
ECF Case

DAVID LEIBOWITZ, BENJAMIN
LEIBOWITZ, JASON LEIBOWITZ,
AARON LEIBOWITZ, and PINCHAS
GOLDSHTEIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

IFINEX INC., BFXNA INC., BFXWW
INC., TETHER HOLDINGS LIMITED,
TETHER OPERATIONS LIMITED,
TETHER LIMITED, TETHER
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, DIGFINEX
INC., PHILIP G. POTTER, GIANCARLO
DEVASINI, LUDOVICUS JAN VAN DER
VELDE, REGINALD FOWLER, CRYPTO
CAPITAL CORP., and GLOBAL TRADE
SOLUTIONS AG,

Defendants.

No. 19 Civ. 09236 (KPF)
ECF Case

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO APPOINT KIRBY MCINERNEY LLP AND THE RADICE LAW FIRM
AS INTERIM LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

THE KIRBY/RADICE TEAM ARE BEST POSITIONED TO REPRESENT THE INTERESTS OF THE CLASS 3

I. Rule 23(g)(3) Authorizes the Court to Appoint Interim Lead Counsel to Act on Behalf of the Class Before Class Certification 3

II. Appointing the Kirby/Radice Team as Interim Lead Counsel is in the Best Interests of the Class..... 4

 A. Rule 23(g)(1)(A)(i): The Complaint filed by the Kirby/Radice Team Demonstrates the Intensive Research and Expert Analysis Done in Identifying and Investigating the Claims in this Case. 4

 B. Rule 23(g)(1)(A)(ii): The Kirby/Radice Team Possesses Extensive Experience Litigating Claims Similar to Those Alleged in the Complaint, Including Antitrust and Commodities Cases, RICO Claims, and Class Actions 6

 C. Rule 23(g)(1)(A)(iii): The Kirby/Radice Team Has the Requisite Knowledge of Antitrust and Commodities Cases, RICO Claims, and Class Actions..... 13

 D. Rule 23(g)(1)(A)(iv): The Kirby/Radice Team Will Commit More Than Ample Resources to Representing the Class 13

III. Rule 23(g)(1)(B) Discretionary Factors Also Favor Appointing the Kirby/Radice Team as Interim Lead Counsel..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buonasera v. The Honest Co., Inc.,
318 F.R.D. 17 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 3

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Derivative Litig.,
No. 06 Civ. 1849, 2006 WL 3511375 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2006) 4

In re Mun. Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,
252 F.R.D. 184 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 3, 4

In re Plasma-Derivative Protein Therapies Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 2109, No. 09 Civ. 7666, 2010 WL 1433316 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 7, 2010)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) 1, 3, 4, 15

Other Authorities

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.11 (2004) 3
